

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JEFFREY M. MULLER; DANIEL J. PISZCZATOSKI; :
JOHN M. DRAKE; GREGORY C. GALLAHER; :
LENNY S. SALERNO; FINLEY FENTON; :
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.; and : **No. 2:10-CV-6110 (WHW) (CCC)**
ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL :
CLUBS, INC., :

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE HON. PHILIP J. MAENZA, *in his Official Capacity* :
as Judge of the Superior Court of Morris County; THE :
HON. RUDOLPH A. FILKO, *in his Official Capacity as* :
Judge of the Superior Court of Passaic County; THE HON. :
EDWARD A. JEREJIAN, *in his Official Capacity as Judge* :
of the Superior Court of Bergen County; THE HON. :
THOMAS A. MANAHAN, *in his Official Capacity as* :
Judge of the Superior Court of Morris County; COL. RICK :
FUENTES, *in his Official Capacity as Superintendent of the* : **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**
New Jersey State Police; CHIEF FRANK INGEMI, *in his* :
Official Capacity as Chief of the Hammonton, New Jersey :
Police Department; CHIEF RICHARD COOK, *in his* :
Official Capacity as Chief of the Montville, New Jersey :
Police Department; and PAULA T. DOW, *in her Official* :
Capacity as Attorney General of New Jersey,

Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David D. Jensen, Esq.
Robert P. Firriolo, Esq.
DUANE MORRIS LLP
Delaware Limited Liability Partnership
744 Broad Street, Suite 1200
Newark, NJ 07102-3889
973.424.2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	6
A. New Jersey Handgun Statutes & Regulations.....	6
B. The Plaintiffs in this Action	9
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I: The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Possess and Carry Handguns for Self-Defense	12
A. The Supreme Court Necessarily Ruled that the Right to “Bear” Arms is the Right of Individuals to Carry Firearms for Self-Defense	13
B. The Supreme Court Understood it was Recognizing a Right to Carry Handguns.....	15
POINT II: First Amendment Jurisprudence Supplies the Standards of Scrutiny	19
A. First Amendment Principles of Review Govern Laws that Burden the Exercise of Second Amendment Rights	21
B. Societal Interests such as Public Safety Cannot Justify the Preclusion of Core Second Amendment Activities.....	23
C. The Permit Laws and the Prior Restraint Framework.....	25
POINT III: The State Cannot Condition Issuance of Permits to Carry on Discretionary Determinations	28
POINT IV: States Cannot Condition the Exercise of Constitutional Rights on the Basis of “Need”	33
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)37

Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc., 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....25

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) *Passim*

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....37

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub’g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)20, 27, 31

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....34

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 536 (1965)29

Cox v. New Hampshire, 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....29

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) *Passim*

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)26

Kunz v. New York, 340 U.S. 290 (1951)29

Largent v. Texas, 318 U.S. 418 (1943).....29, 30

Louisiana v. United States, 380 U.S. 145 (1965)28

Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984)27

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) *Passim*

Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Skokie, 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....23

Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697 (1931)23

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010)17

Peruta v. County of San Diego, no. 09CV2371, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130878 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2010).....5, 17, 35

Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1985)39

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....27

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991) 34, 39

Staub v. Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....28

United States v. Engstrum, 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009).....37

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... *Passim*

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....35

United States v. Stevens, 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)22

Walker v. City of Birmingham, 388 U.S. 307 (1967)30

STATE CASES

Andrews v. State, 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....18

Aymette v. State, 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....18, 19

In re Brickey, 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902).....19

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971)19

Commonwealth v. Blanding, 20 Mass. 304 (1825).....21

Kellogg v. City of Gary, 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990).....19

In re McIntyre, 552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988)17

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....16, 17

In re Preis, 118 N.J. 564, 573 A.2d 148 (1990)8

Respublica v. Oswald, 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788)21

State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner, 377 S.E.2d 139 (W. Va. 1988).....19

State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....16, 17

State v. Delgado, 692 P.2d 210 (Or. 1984).....19

State v. Kerner, 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921)19

State v. Moultrie, 357 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 2003)7

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....18

State v. Rosenthal, 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)19

State v. Spicer, No. A-4741-01T4, 2006 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2794
(App. Div. Apr. 24, 2006).....7

FEDERAL STATUTES

Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act of 2003, 28 U.S.C. § 926B.....11

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-11-73.....5

Ala. Code § 13A-11-75.....5

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-3094

Cal. Penal Code § 12031.....5

Cal. Penal Code § 12050.....5

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-203.....4

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 29-28.....5

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 29-35.....5

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 §§ 1441-42.....5

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.064

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129.....4

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-1-9.....5

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302.....4

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.....5

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-3.....4

2009 Iowa SF 2379, § 195

Iowa Code Ann. § 724.74

Kansas Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03.....4

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110.....4

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.....4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 1315

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-302.....5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306.....5

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 2003 4-5

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422.....5

Minn. Stat. § 624.714.....5

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-1015

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.090.....5

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-3215

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.115

N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-04-035

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.65

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-5 2, 6, 7, 8

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-6.....2, 7

N.J.S.A. § 2C:43-6.....2, 7

N.J.S.A. § 2C:44-11, 7

N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-39

N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-4..... 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 29, 30, 32

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-45

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....5

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1202.....5

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.36575

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.125.....5

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1290.125

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.291.....5

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 61095

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-1.....5

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215.....5

S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-75

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17- 13515

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 411.177.....5

Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704.....5

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-3085

W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-7-45

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.070.....5

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 941.235

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104.....5

REGULATIONS

Conn. Agencies Regs. § 29-36m-85

Md. Code Regs. 29.03.02.04.....5

N.J.A.C. § 13:54-2.310, 29

N.J.A.C. § 13:54-2.42, 5, 9, 10, 30, 38

N.J.A.C. § 13:54-2.510, 29

N.J.A.C. § 13:54-2.710, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I *Passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. II *Passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1

PUBLICATIONS

James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (O. Holmes ed. 1873)16

The American Students' Blackstone (G. Chase ed. 1884)16
